## **Oneida Nation**

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214

WHEREAS,



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 04-24-24-A
<b>Oneida Nation Tribal Residential Energy Program Grant Application</b>

WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation is committed to energy work in the community; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation recognizes that energy costs are a burden for low and moderate income households; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation is developing a strategy to plan and deploy energy projects in the community; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation supports the intention of the Home Electrification and Appliance Rebates Program (HEARP) for Indian Tribes, issued by the Department of Energy (DOE) State and Community Energy Programs (SCEP) office; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation acknowledges that \$1,090,922 has been allocated to the Tribe under Section 50122 of the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA);

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the Oneida Nation reserves is allocation under IRA Section 50122, HEARP grant funds.

the Oneida Nation further acknowledges that the HEARP funds under Section 50122 of

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Oneida Nation shall submit its application by May 15, 2025.

the IRA shall be expended by September 30, 2031;

**BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED,** the Oneida Nation requests assistance from SCEP with the completion of the full application.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 8 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 7 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting\*; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Lisa Liggins, Secretary

Oneida Business Committee

\*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."